
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 13 - 30) 

5 NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL - PROJECTS IN KNUTTON   (Pages 31 - 50) 

6 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY   (Pages 51 - 66) 

7 FUTURE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE   (Pages 67 - 70) 

8 REVISED AGENCY FRAMEWORK PROPOSAL   (Pages 71 - 76) 

9 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER 2023-24   

(Pages 77 - 112) 

10 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 113 - 120) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

13 PROJECTS IN KNUTTON - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX   (Pages 121 - 124) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-exec
[...]
before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 



  

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 17/10/23 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
Fear 
Hutchison 
 

Skelding 
 

Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Angela Hodkinson Executive and Cabinet Support 

Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 September be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced a report on Walleys Quarry odours, stating that this was 
the first Cabinet meeting since the revelations against the Environment Agency. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report and confirmed that there was still a 
downward trend of complaints to the Environment Agency (EA).   
 
The most significant news at the moment was the issue relating to the Air Quality 
data from the three monitoring stations placed around the area by the EA.  The EA 
had stated that the problems that had been encountered were 
[...]
rhood Delivery, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth, be authorised to invite and award 
tenders for the works, up to the value of the available 
Future High Streets Funding of £396,851 

 
(iv) That a free market be offered to traders on Mondays to 

seek to boost trader numbers on that day. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. KEELE SUSTAINABLE SOLAR ENERGY  
 
The Leader introduced a report outlining plans for a feasibility study and business 
case for a solar array at Keele. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth stated that there was a 
lot of land that would not be used for many years and having a solar farm was part of 
the Council’s sustainable strategy. 
 
The Leader stated that the land would not be used for burials for approximately forty 
years and this would be a good alternative use for the site.  Reference was made to 
the confidential appendix that would be considered at the end of the meeting. 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/Dmswx-_o8Mc?t=1806


  
Cabinet - 17/10/23 

  
5 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment welcomed this proposal stating that 
the solar panels lasted approximately twenty five years which would fit in with the 
Council’s long term plans. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning welcomed the proposal and stated that 
there would be a hedgerow separating the site from the cemetery to help to alleviate 
any noise from the windmills. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the production of a detailed feasibility study and 

business case for the solar array at Keele be approved. Details 
to be provided through a further report. 

  

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres & Growth, be 
authorised to submit a planning application for the solar 
array at Keele; 

 

(iii) That a further report on the progress and next steps 
required be received prior to any installation works being 
undertaken on site or end
[...]
 tree 
maintenance plan but it was felt that it could be developed and improved so officers 
have asked for it to be put together and it should be going to the next Health, 
Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee.    
  
Resolved: (i) That Phase 5 of the tree planting under the Urban Tree 

Planting Strategy be approved for implementation, subject to 
consultation responses, and the Service Director – 
Neighbourhood Delivery Services is authorised to seek and 
accept quotations for the work. 

 
(ii) That the Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery 

Services be authorised to bid for and accept external 
grant funding and secure community donations to 
contribute to the delivery of the Urban Tree Planting 
Strategy and other related projects. 

 

Page 11

https://youtu.be/Dmswx-_o8Mc?t=4903


  
Cabinet - 17/10/23 

  
8 

Watch the debate here 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan and Urgent Item be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

13. CONFIDENTIAL REPORT TO THE KEELE SUSTAINABLE SOLAR ENERGY 
PROJECT  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report in connection with the Keele 
Sustainable Solar Energy Project 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations outlined in the confidential report, be 

agreed. 
 

14. RYECROFT REDEVELOPMENT EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendices attached to the Ryecroft 
Redevelopment report.  
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendices be received. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Page
[...]
Notes 

26th October 2023 

No CAR received to date. – general site inspection. No compliance scores received.  

 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
7 November 2023 

 
Report Title: Newcastle Town Deal – Projects in Knutton 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: Knutton 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                              Key Decision       YES☒   ☐ 

 
To set out progress with delivery of Town Deal funded projects in Knutton and to 
enable decisions to take forward delivery of the Knutton element of Newcastle 
Town Deal. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the progress on the delivery of Knutton Village Masterplan. 
 

2. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to complete 
the disposal of land in Knutton village at High Street as indicated in 
Appendix B to Aspire Housing for the purposes of building new 
housing within the village. 

 
3. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to complete 
the disposal of land at Knutton village as indicated in Appendix C to 
Staffordshire County Council to enable the expansion of Newcastle 
Enterprise Centre. 

 
4. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to develop 
proposals for a new Village Hall at Knutton on land adjacent to the 
Aspire site, as indicated on Appendix D and to submit a planning 
application.  

 
5. Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to seek 
expressions of interest from organisations interested in undertaking 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

management of a new Village Hall in Knutton and to complete any such 
agreements required to enable the lease or management of the new 
Village Hall to be agreed. 

 

Reasons 
 
To enable delivery of Priority Two of the Council Plan as it relates to Knutton.  
 
To enable delivery of the Knutton Village Masterplan. 
 
To enable delivery of the Knutton element of the Newcastle Town Deal Investment 
Plan. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 For a number of years, the Council has been working with its partners Aspire 

Housing and Staffordshire County Council to develop and deliver the 
Knutton Village Masterplan “Putting the Heart into Knutton Village”.  This 
masterplan, which was funded by One Public Estate, sets out proposals for 
a range of interventions in and around Knutton village, including new 
housing development together with improving community, business, and 
leisure infrastructure for the village. Cabinet has considered the Knutton 
Village Masterplan at several previous meetings, including, 2018, 
authorisation for the Masterplan to proceed; 2020, authorising the 
Masterplan for consultation; and 2021, considering the results of the public 
consultation, and approving amendments arising from this.   

 
1.2 The Knutton Village Masterplan has been consulted on with residents on 

several occasions, including a workshop with ward councillors and key 
groups during development of the initial proposals, and a wider community 
consultation during the shaping of the masterplan where local people were 
invited to express views on: 

 

 what they liked / didn’t like about the proposals,  

 what they thought could be improved, 

 what were thought to be the priorities for investment in the Knutton 
area.  

 
Elements that were to be included in the Town Deal business case were 
also re-confirmed with members of the community prior to its submission.  

[...]
disposal of 
land in Knutton village at High Street as indicated in Appendix B to Aspire 
Housing for the purposes of building new housing within the village. 

 
3.3 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to complete the disposal of 
land at Knutton village as indicated in Appendix C to Staffordshire County 
Council to enable the expansion of Newcastle Enterprise Centre. 

 
3.4 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to develop proposals for a 
new Village Hall at Knutton on land adjacent to the Aspire site, as indicated 
on Appendix D and to submit a planning application.  

 
3.5 Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to seek expressions of 
interest from organisations interested in undertaking management of a new 
Village Hall in Knutton and to complete any such agreements required to 
enable the lease or management of the new Village Hall to be agreed. 
 
 

4. Reasons 
 
4.1 To enable delivery of commitments within the Council Plan 2022 – 2026, 

Priority Two A successful, Sustainable and Growing Borough.  
 

4.2 To enable delivery of priorities identified in the Knutton Village masterplan. 
 

4.3 To enable delivery of agreed projects within the Knutton element of 
Newcastle Town Deal Investment Plan.  

 
 

5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 Delivery of a masterplan and subsequent projects within Knutton has been 

a long-standing aspiration for the Council, stemming from a 2018 proposal 
within the Asset Management Strategy for the master planning of Knutton 
village. The projects and proposals set out in this report are in line with work 
that has been subsequently undertaken by the Council, with its partners 
and previously approved by Cabinet to deliver improvements within Knutton 
Village. The proposals enable the devel
[...]
                                                Key Decision      YES ☒  No  ☐   

Our current service contract is reaching the end of its term; and therefore, this report provides rationale as 
to the need for the service and asks Cabinet for authority to procure a renewed Internal Audit Service. 

 

Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the requirement of an Internal Audit Service. 
2. Authorise officers to conduct a procurement exercise to tender for an Internal Audit Service to 

provide the function. 
3. That authorisation to award contract following tender evaluation is delegated to the Chief  

Executive in conjunction with the Service Director of Finance (S151 Officer) and the portfolio 
holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth. 

 
  

Reasons 
 
To continue to provide an Internal Audit Service, together with fraud detection and prevention services. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an adequate 
and effective internal audit function.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) place a duty on 
Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and 
operational levels.  Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are making the best use 
of available resources. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective 

assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of this 
service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to effectively 
deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to accomplish 
its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and improving the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.   

 
1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) apply to all internal audit service providers, 

whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. Assessment against the Standards provides 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

assurance that the service is being delivered to a satisfactory level and in conformance to the 
standards. 

 
1.3 In February 2019 the Council entered into a Service Level Agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City 

Council for the provision and management of the Council’s Internal Audit activities, the internal 
audit team and the provision of the audit plan. 

 
1.4 In addition to the Internal Audit management provision, the Council also entered into a 

Partnership Agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to provide a full counter fraud service 
covering all types on non-benefit and corporate fraud, including the detection and investigation 
as well as work to prevent fraud and share learning coming out of its activities both within the 
partnership and more broadly. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The 3 year Internal Audit Service Level Agreement came to an end on the 31 March 2023 and 

required extending for 12 months in order to continue to provide the Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud arrangements. This 12 month extension ends on 31 March 2024 and therefore requires 
re-tendering in order to ensure best value. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the Council conduct a procurement exercise to tender for an Internal Audit Service to 
provide the function as outlined in paragraph 1.1. 

 
3.2 That authorisation to award contract following tender evaluation is delegated to the Chief 

Executive in conjunction with the Service Director of Finance (S151 Officer). 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 In conducting a procurement exercise the internal audit service provision will be maintained, 

the Council will be able to access skilled staff in respect of audit and fraud issues together 
with evidencing and achieving value for money. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The service arrangements with Stoke-on-Trent City Council a
[...]
vice Director of Sustainable Environment 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships; Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                                                        Key Decision  YES 
 
Following Cabinet approval in July 2023 to undertake a procurement process for a Temporary Agency 
Personnel framework for Sustainable Environment, this report seeks to include agency provision across 
the organisation and to enter into contract with WM Temps (in partnership with West Midlands Employers 
and Opus), a managed solution which has been through extensive procurement processes regionally.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. Cabinet agree to contract with WM Temps for the Temporary Agency Provision.   

 
 

Reasons 
 

Previous approval was granted to procure for a service within Sustainable Environment. This solution 
ensures best value, whilst negating the need for additional procurement and widening the scope across 
the organisation, thereby achieving a greater central control and consistency of our agency usage.  

 
 

 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In July 2023, Cabinet considered a report regarding procurement of temporary agency staff 

and authorised officers to procure a framework agency provider within sustainable 

environment.  

  
2. Issues 

 
  

2.1 Since approval of the previous proposal in July 2023, and before commencing procurement, 

an opportunity was identified to adopt an alternative solution, negating the need for a stand-

alone procurement, and enabling a Council wide scope, rather than a scope focused solely 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

on the Sustainable Environment directorate. This involves using a framework agreement 

recently procured framework by West Midlands Employers. 

 

2.2 West Midlands Employers is a not-for-profit organisation, funded by several shareholding 

councils in the West Midlands Region, including NULBC as a founding memb
[...]
r the award of contract on the completion of the procurement process to be 
undertaken. 

 

Page 74



  
 

  

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 There are no appendices. 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 There are no background papers. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
          REPORT TO CABINET 

 
 

07 November 2023 
 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review Report – Second Quarter 2023-24  
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                                                          Key Decision  No 
 
 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report for the second quarter of 2023-24. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1. The contents of the attached report and appendices and continue to monitor and challenge the 

Council’s service and financial performance for this period. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation. Consideration of this information by Cabinet is 
an important aspect of the organisation’s overall governance arrangements. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the second quarter of 2023/24 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context. The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and details service performance (Appendix B) for the second quarter 2023/24. 
The second quarter covers the period July – September 2023. 
 

2023-24 Revenue and Capi

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Hutchison 
Fear 
 

Skelding 
 

 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 October, 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Leader introduced a report on Walleys Quarry odour issues.  This was the 
monthly report giving an update on issues at Walley’s Quarry. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report and confirmed that there was still a 
downward trend of complaints to the Environment Agency (EA).  October saw 87 
complaints compared to 206 for the same month last year.   
 
There had been the issue of the EA’s calibration of the three MMF machines.  On 19 
October, the two MMF’s, on sites one and two had been calibrated.  Gallingale had 
been done in September so the report now had data from all three monitoring 
stations. 
 
MMF one was showing that it was recording Hydrogen Sulphide above the 
annoyance threshold for almost fourteen percent of the time during the last week of 
October. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4238&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
2 

 
Due to the problems encountered with MMF data, the Council had been deploying 
officers to try and witness the odour and carried out assessments. During October, 
approximately 54 assessments were done and odours were picked up on some 
visits. The assessments and using the hand held monitoring devices did not find 
odours that were above the annoyance threshold. 
 
The EA were continuing to check if the data over the last few years could be 
corrected so that a truer picture could be seen of what the Hydrogen Sulphide Levels 
should have been. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning stated that it was a shame that a lot of the 
past data had been lost but hoped that the data available now was reliable.  
Concerns were raised regarding the MMF 1 site’s large rise in recording instances 
and the rise in complaints through October. The Chief Executive confirmed that the 
data was monitored closely and that it did fluctuate with weather conditions.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centre’s and Growth asked if there was any 
way that Walleys Quarry could be put on notice for this and ask them what their plans 
were for dealing with it.  The Chief Executive confirmed that the Council had regular 
dialogue with Walleys Quarry and any complaints were passed through with the 
Council’s comments.  The Leader asked if there was a possibility, through the 
agreement with Walleys Quarry and the Abatement Notice process, of sending a 
warning to them regarding the increasing figures.  The Chief Executive confirmed 
that Walleys Quarry had been written to in the past raising concerns and would 
continue to do so as part of the process followed. 
 
The Leader stated that there was still a lot of concern in the community about the 
EA’s failure on the monitoring and it was hoped that the Council would see 
retrospective amended data.  Also, at the previous Cabinet meeting the Leader had 
mentioned that there would be a Staffordshire County Council Health Scrutiny 
meeting held in Castle House and Newcastle Councillors would be invited to attend.  
This would look into health issues associated with the Quarry, which was a main 
concern for a lot of people and to talk to the health agencies. 
 
It was understood that, at present, the EA had said that they would not be attending 
but may send in a report.  The Leader asked, through the SCG, that the EA be asked 
to attend the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL - PROJECTS IN KNUTTON  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a report 
providing an update on the progress with Town Deal Funded projects in Knutton. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 which outlined the project elements.  
Reference was made to a confidential appendix, giving financial details which would 
be considered at the end of the meeting in closed session. 
 
The Leader stated that the multi-million pound redevelopment as part of the Town 
Deal showed that it was not just Newcastle town centre that was receiving attention.  

https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=94


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
3 

These were ambitious proposals, working with partners to put the heart back into 
Knutton. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the delivery of Knutton Village 

Masterplan be noted. 

 
(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, 
be authorised to complete the disposal of land in Knutton 
village at High Street as indicated in Appendix B to Aspire 
Housing for the purposes of building new housing within 
the village. 

 

(iii) That the the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth, be authorised to complete the disposal of land at 
Knutton village as indicated in Appendix C to 
Staffordshire County Council to enable the expansion of 
Newcastle Enterprise Centre. 

 

(iv) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, 
be authorised to develop proposals for a new Village Hall 
at Knutton on land adjacent to the Aspire site, as 
indicated on Appendix D and to submit a planning 
application.  

 

(v) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
be authorised to seek expressions of interest from 
organisations interested in undertaking management of a 
new Village Hall in Knutton and to complete any such 
agreements required to enable the lease or management 
of the new Village Hall to be agreed. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION POLICY  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing introduced a report 
seeking approval of a Temporary Accommodation Policy.  
 
Temporary accommodation requirements were rising both locally and nationally, due 
in part to the lack of affordable housing and the cost of living crisis.  Members were 
referred to Section 4 of the Policy which outlined the types of temporary 
accommodation. 
 
Temporary accommodation costs were rising, both in the cost of the accommodation 
and the higher numbers of homeless presentations.   
 
Reference was made to paragraph 2.3 which showed the number of people being 
dealt with.  

https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=769


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
4 

 
The Council was working with housing providers to increase the supply of suitable 
accommodation and funding had been given for a homeless hub. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council had signed up to the Government’s commitment 
to enable as many people as possible to not be in difficulty. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed Temporary Accommodation Policy be 

approved. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. FUTURE DELIVERY OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a report 
seeking authority to procure a renewed Internal Audit service. 
 
The service was currently being delivered by Stoke on Trent City Council which had 
now ended and therefore a new supplier was required.    
 
The Leader stated that this was a necessary process to ensure that the Council had 
an internal audit service in place. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the requirement of an Internal Audit Service be 

noted. 
 

(ii) That officers be authorised to conduct a procurement exercise to 
tender for an Internal Audit Service to provide the function. 

 
(iii) That authorisation to award contract following tender 

evaluation be delegated to the Chief Executive in conjunction with 
the Service Director of Finance (S151 Officer) and the portfolio 
holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. REVISED AGENCY FRAMEWORK PROPOSAL  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report seeking to 
include agency provision across the organisation and to enter into contract with WM 
Temps (in partnership with West Midlands Employers and Opus). 
 
In May/June 2023 the Sustainable Environment Portfolio had staffing issues.  The 
shortage of drivers led the Council to look at dual driver/loader roles which was 
instigated and has proved to be a success.  The Council looks to employ students in 
the summer and winter holiday times.  This had been used in the past but sickness 
and other issues had meant, at times the number of additional staff did not have the 
desired impact.  Agency staff were more efficient to call upon to cover peaks in 
demand for recycling and waste and streetscene. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 which outlined the procurement 
process. 
 

https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=1065
https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=1244


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
5 

The Leader stated that it was important to have the correct procedures in place to 
address any issues as they arose. 
 
Resolved: That it be agreed to contract with WM Temps for the Temporary 

Agency Provision. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
2023-24  
 
Cabinet considered the financial positon for Quarter Two and the regular 
performance review report for the same quarter – July – September 2023/24.  
 
At the end of the second quarter the general fund budget showed a positive variance 
of £7000 had been achieved and the projected outcome on the General Fund 
Revenue account for the year was £16.836m.  This represented a positive outturn of 
£21,000 for the year. 
 
The performance report had been produced using new business intelligence tools in 
order to automate and improve the monitoring, analysis and reporting of Council 
performance.  The Council was up to 79% on target with the new indicators.  More 
information was given in paragraph 1.6. 
 
The Leader went through the report which showed the performance indicators 
against the Council’s priorities, bringing in the Portfolio Holders as and when 
appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the attached report and appendices be  

noted and the Council’s service and financial performance for this 
period continue to be monitored and challenged. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=1324
https://youtu.be/XvvTQzVH-1k?t=1593


  
Cabinet - 07/11/23 

  
6 

12. PROJECTS IN KNUTTON - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix attached to the Newcastle 
Town Deal – Projects in Knutton report. 
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received and noted. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.53 pm 
 


